

S.C. 6 of 2022
CNR No. WBHW060000012022

Order No. 9 dated 18.07.2022

Today is fixed for production of the sole accused Uday Santra.

The accused Uday Santra is produced from J.C.

Ld. A.P.P. is present by filing hazira.

One bail petition supported by Affidavit is filed on behalf of the accused Uday Santra along with fresh Vakalatnama.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused person in respect of the bail petition.

Ld. A.P.P. raised strong objection against the bail petition and submitted that Charge sheet has been filed U/S 302 I.P.C. The murder committed in a gruesome and heinous manner and this is a fit case for custody trial.

Having heard the submission of the Ld. Defence Counsel and the Ld. A.P.P. along with the materials in C.D. wherefrom it transpires that there are serious incriminating materials against this accused and considering the nature and gravity of the offence and the mode and manner of commission of crime, I am not inclined to enlarge this accused on bail.

Hence the bail petition filed by this accused person namely Uday Santra is hereby **rejected.**

Fix **20.08.2022** for production and consideration of charge.

Dictated & corrected by me

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge,
(J.O. Code : WB00614)
Amta, Howrah